

No. 17-43

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

LOS ROVELL DAHDA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER  
(EPIC) IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

MARC ROTENBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALAN BUTLER  
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY  
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC)  
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 483-1140  
rotenberg@epic.org

December 7, 2017

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Congress enacted broad and unambiguous suppression and exclusion provisions in the Wiretap Act to minimize unlawful or unauthorized surveillance and to ensure compliance with the Act. .... 3

II. Where Congress has provided a broad and unambiguous suppression remedy, courts should not create atextual exceptions. .... 9

CONCLUSION..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Agnello v. United States</i> ,<br>269 U.S. 20 (1925) .....                          | 7          |
| <i>Berger v. New York</i> ,<br>388 U.S. 41 (1967) .....                                | 3, 11      |
| <i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> ,<br>569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....                   | 11         |
| <i>Elkins v. United States</i> ,<br>364 U.S. 206 (1960) .....                          | 7, 8       |
| <i>Katz v. United States</i> ,<br>389 U.S. 347 (1967)<br>(Harlan, J., concurring)..... | 11         |
| <i>King v. Burwell</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....                               | 11         |
| <i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> ,<br>367 U.S. 643 (1961) .....                                     | 6, 8       |
| <i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> ,<br>367 U.S. 643 (1961)<br>(Black, J., concurring) .....          | 7          |
| <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> ,<br>384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....                               | 8          |
| <i>Riley v. California</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)<br>(Alito, J., concurring)..... | 10, 11, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> ,<br>565 U.S. 400 (2012)<br>(Alito, J., concurring)..... | 10         |

**STATUTES**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of<br>1968, Pub. L. 90-351, Title III, 18 U.S.C. §§<br>2510–20 |    |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2510 .....  | 14 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2511 .....  | 4  |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2512 .....  | 4  |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2515 .....  | 13 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2516 .....  | 4  |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2517 .....  | 4  |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2518 .....  | 4  |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2518(3).....  | 12 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2520 .....  | 4  |
| Communications Assistance for Law<br>Enforcement Act, Pub. L. 103-414, 108 Stat.<br>4279 (1994) .....     | 11 |
| Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986,<br>Pub. L. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1848.....                     | 11 |
| Video Privacy Protection Act of 1988,<br>18 U.S.C. § 2710 .....   | 9  |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2710(d).....  | 9  |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|   |      |
|---|------|
| Aziz Z. Huq, <i>Judicial Independence and the<br/>Rationing of Constitutional Remedies</i> , 65<br>Duke L.J. 1 (2015) ..... | 8    |
| David Gray & Danielle Citron, <i>The Right to<br/>Quantitative Privacy</i> , 98 Minn. L. Rev. 62<br>(2013) .....            | 10   |
| Edith J. Lapidus, <i>Eavesdropping on Trial</i> (1974)..  | 4, 5 |

|  |                 |
|--|-----------------|
| Edward V. Long, <i>The Intruders</i> (1967) .....  | 5               |
| EPIC, <i>Wiretapping</i> (2017).....   | 4               |
| Erin Murphy, <i>The Politics of Privacy in the<br/>Criminal Justice System: Information<br/>Disclosure, the Fourth Amendment, and<br/>Statutory Law Enforcement Exemptions</i> , 111<br>Mich. L. Rev. 485 (2013) ..... | 8, 9, 10        |
| H.R. Rep. 103-827 (1994), <i>as reprinted in 1994<br/>U.S.C.C.A.N.</i> 3489 .....  | 12              |
| Marc Rotenberg & David Brody, <i>Protecting<br/>Privacy: The Role of the Courts and Congress</i> ,<br>Hum. Rts., March 2013 .....  | 13, 14          |
| Potter Stewart, <i>The Road to Mapp v. Ohio and<br/>Beyond: The Origins, Development and Future<br/>of the Exclusionary Rule in Search-and-<br/>Seizure Cases</i> , 83 Colum. L. Rev. 1365 (1983) ....                 | 7, 8            |
| S. Rep. 90-1097 (1968), <i>as reprinted in 1968<br/>U.S.C.C.A.N.</i> 2112 .....  | 4, 5, 6, 13, 14 |
| S. Rep. 99-541 (1986), <i>as reprinted in 1986<br/>U.S.C.C.A.N.</i> 3555 .....   | 12, 13          |
| Samuel Dash, <i>The Eavesdroppers</i> (1959) .....   | 5               |
